

No. 01-983

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VANESSA LEGGETT,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL FREEDOM
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

RENEE L. GIACHINO *
THE CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL
FREEDOM
901 N. Washington St., Suite 402
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 535-5836

DOUGLAS E. LEE
Of Counsel
EHRMANN GEHLBACH BADGER
& LEE
215 E. First St.
Dixon, IL 61021
(815) 288-4949

* Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S REFUSAL TO RECOGNIZE THE QUALIFIED NEWS GATHERER’S PRIVILEGE IS INCONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S RECOGNITION OF THE PRIVILEGE IN <i>BRANZBURG</i> AND CONFLICTS WITH HOLDINGS OF OTHER COURTS OF APPEAL.	5
A. This Court in <i>Branzburg</i> Recognized a Qualified News Gatherer’s Privilege	5
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with Holdings of Other Courts of Appeal	6
II. THIS COURT SHOULD CLEARLY ARTICULATE THE QUALIFIED NEWS GATHERER’S PRIVILEGE BECAUSE THE FREE FLOW OF INFORMATION IS VITAL TO THE PUBLIC’S RIGHT TO KNOW.	8
A. The Qualified News Gatherer’s Privilege Protects the Free Flow of Information to the Public	8

B.	To Adequately Protect the Public’s Right to Know, the Qualified News Gatherer’s Privilege Must Be Clearly Articulated by This Court.....	10
III.	THE QUALIFIED NEWS GATHERER’S PRIVILEGE ARTICULATED IN THE COURTS OF APPEAL APPROPRIATELY BALANCES THE PUBLIC’S RIGHT TO KNOW AND THE DUTY OF ALL CITIZENS TO TESTIFY.	12
IV.	CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Baker v. F & F Investment</i> , 470 F.2d 778, (2d Cir. 1972)	8, 9
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edwards v. South Carolina</i> , 372 U.S. 229 (1963)	14
<i>Farr v. Pitchess</i> , 522 F.2d 464 (9 th Cir. 1975), <i>cert. denied</i> , 427 U.S. 912 (1976)	7, 8
<i>In re Shain</i> , 978 F.2d 850 (4 th Cir. 1992)	7
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoenas</i> , No. 01-20745, slip op. (5 th Cir. Aug. 17, 2001)	3, 10, 14
<i>In re Petroleum Products Antitrust Litigation</i> , 680 F.2d 5 (2d Cir. 1982)	8
<i>Lovell v. Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938)	3
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	2, 11
<i>Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press</i> <i>v. American Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 593 F.2d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1978), <i>cert. denied</i> , 440 U.S. 949 (1979) ..	7
<i>Shoen v. Shoen</i> , 5 F.3d 1289 (9 th Cir. 1993)	3, 12
<i>Storer Communications, Inc. v. Giovan</i> , 810 F.2d 580 (6 th Cir. 1987)	7, 8
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Burke</i> , 700 F.2d 70 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 464 U.S. 816 (1983)	7, 12
<i>United States v. Caporale</i> , 806 F.2d 1487 (11 th Cir. 1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 483 U.S. 1021 (1987) ..	7

<i>United States v. Cuthbertson</i> , 630 F.2d 139 (3d Cir. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 449 U.S. 1126 (1981) ...	7, 8, 9
<i>United States v. LaRouche Campaign</i> , 841 F.2d 1176 (1 st Cir. 1988)	7, 9
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 135 F.3d 963 (5 th Cir. 1998) ...	7
<i>von Bulow v. von Bulow</i> . 811 F.2d 136 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 481 U.S. 1015 (1987)	3
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 2000aa	11
Rules	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 17(c)	10
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	8
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	8
Other Authorities	
28 C.F.R. § 50.10	13
<i>Freed writer plans to stand her ground; Government may pursue case with a new grand jury</i> , Dallas Morning News, Jan. 5, 2002, at 27A (2d ed.)	14
